
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 5 June 2019

Committee Room 4, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Committee A:
Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member
Mr P Anderson, Free Church Christian Member
Mrs M Shepherd, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member
Mr A Rashid, Muslim Member
Miss A Ahmed, Muslim Member
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member
Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member
Vacancy, Jewish Member
Vacancy, Hindu Member

Committee B:
Rev.J Guest, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member

Committee C:
Mrs R Gedalovitch, Teachers’ Associations
Ms H Martins, Teachers’ Associations
Ms A Harris, Teachers’ Associations
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations
Vacancy, Teachers’ Associations

Committee D:
Councillor G Collins 
Councillor M Kerin

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 



2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 9 January 2019.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interest 

5  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs 

6  Collective Worship 9 - 32

7  Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools 33 - 38

8  Work Plan 2019-2020 39 - 46

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 28 May 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should:

 Access the modern.gov app
 Enter your username and password

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence

Helpful Reminders for Members

 Is your register of interests up to date? 
 In particular have you declared to th
[...]
 a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 9 January 2019 at 6.00 pm

Committee A:

Committee B: 

Committee C: 

Committee D

Apologies: 

In Attendance: 

Mrs S Lawson, Mr P Anderson, Mrs M Shepherd, Ms H Kaur 
Takhtar, Mr T Ojetola and Mr A Kariyawasam 

Rev. J Guest

Ms J Culloty, and Mrs R Gedalovitch 

Councillor Martin Kerin, Ms A Winstone 

Ms A Harris 

Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education,
Tisha Sutcliffe, Democratic Service Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

17. Apologies for Absence 

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
Committee meetings held on 18 July 2018 and 17 October 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

19. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business

20. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

21. Integrated Communities 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report, and the 
Committee discussed the recent headlines in the newspapers regarding 
“parents removing their children from Religious Education lessons”. This 
raised concerns for Members as the original report did not refer to this 
information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Mr Anderson stated that the newspapers should have used accurate figures. 
The Committee asked if the press had released a response and Ms Winstone 
confirmed that they had. 

Mrs Shephard mentioned that when she was a Head teacher, her school had 
lots of children from black and ethnic minority backgrounds and parents would 
often choose to remove their children from Religious Education lessons which 
discussed Islam, despite parents being made aware that lessons on Islam 
would be taught when accepting a school place. She felt that by teaching 
Islam the schools attempted to broaden children’s views. 

Mrs Shephard also commented that during her visit on behalf of SACRE to 
two local schools in Thurrock, she was made aware they had achieved REQM 
at Silver level and the second school were also working towards it at the time 
of
[...]
h Cabinet members said they were unaware of any incentives that 
were available to them.

The Committee asked if the students agreed for Religious Education to be 
taught in schools, which they both agreed with as they felt it was teaching 
students about different cultures. 

23. The new OfSTED Framework Consultation - Verbal Update 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education informed the Committee 
meeting that as the new OfSTED Framework Consultation had not yet been 
published, it was not to be discussed during the meeting. 

24. Monitoring Provision for Religious Education in Thurrock Schools 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report and 
updated the Committee as only a few schools had responded.  

RESOLVED that SACRE:

1. Collected the information to date (December 2018)
2. Learnt from these responses
3. Considered what action might be necessary to collect more 

responses

25. Annual Report 2017 - 2018 

26. Work Programme 

The Committee discussed the work programme for the new municipal year 
and stated that there were no changes to be made.

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

Page 7



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


5 June 2019 ITEM: 6

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Collective Worship

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning
Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

One of the duties of SACRE is to monitor the provision of Acts of Collective Worship 
in schools in the local authority. In the past, the information that enabled a SACRE to 
fulfil this duty might have been provided by a specialist local adviser who worked full 
time in an area. Cuts in the budgets of local authorities mean that only a small 
number employ such an adviser. Thurrock SACRE is fortunate that the Council do 
fund a specialist adviser for a fixed number of days to support their work. Likewise, 
the Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) used to report on Acts of Worship but 
shorter inspections and a change in their focus means that inspectors do not 
systematically report on Acts of Collective Worship. 

This report proposes that SACRE review a sample of policies on Acts of Collective 
Worship that appear of school websites. The aim of the exercise will be monitoring of 
provision and also for SACRE to become more informed about practice in local 
schools. 

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE:

Consider a sample of policies from Thurrock schools to determine how 
Collective Worship is offered in local schools in the light of the legal 
requirements set out in section 3 below.

The policies of the following 5 schools are attached in Appendix 1

1. Harris Aspire
2. Bonnygate
3. Horndon on the Hill
4. Kenningtons
5. St Clere’s

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background

Acts of collective worship – traditionally called ‘assemblies’ by teachers and 
pupils alike – have long been a feature of British school life. The 1944 
Education Act simply stated that each school day should begin with an act of 
collective worship on the part of all pupils in attendance at the school. The 
daily requirement was restated in the 1988 Education Act which also set out a 
series of new legislative requirements concerning the organisation and 
character of collective worship. 

The government introduced guidance for schools in relation to the law of 
Religious Education and Collective Worship in the form of Circular 1/94. The 
Religious Education element of this document was updated by the publication 
of ‘Religious Education in English Schools’ in 2010 but no update wa
[...]
(A change of personnel, music, a 
moment of silence etc)

Withdrawal
Any parent who objects to their child attending an act or acts of Collective Worship may 
request that their child is withdrawn. Parents are encouraged to discuss this with the 
Headteacher. Any pupil who is withdrawn from an act or acts of Collective Worship will 
be supervised during that time by a member of the 
school staff.

Signed on behalf of the Governing Body:(Chcür

6-0 oervu,Yö

Date adopted: Date of review: December 2019

Page 32



5 June 2019 ITEM: 7

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning
Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In order to discharge its legal duties, SACRE monitors provision for Religious 
Education in its local area where RE is delivered in accordance with the local Agreed 
Syllabus. Thurrock introduced a new Agreed Syllabus in 2016 and has conducted 
regular monitoring exercises to establish how effective the new syllabus has been in 
meeting its aim to raise standards of RE. At the last meeting of SACRE resolved to 
ask the associate adviser to approach schools with a brief questionnaire to help them 
understand some of the choices schools have made concerning the use of the Agreed 
Syllabus and scheme of work.

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE Members:

 Consider 
o The information collected to date (May 2019) (Appendix 1)
o Any lessons learned from these responses

 Consider what action might be necessary to collect more responses 

2. Introduction and Background

DfE guidance for Academies published explains that Academy Funding 
Agreements require these schools to make one of three choices about their 
provision for Religious Education. This questionnaire aims to collect information 
about that choice in Thurrock Academies. 

The rapid turnover of subject leaders in primary schools means that not all 
teachers appear to have access to the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus and schemes 
of work. The questionnaire is an opportunity to inform schools about the 
available resources.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



To comply with the School Information (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2012, all schools including academies and free 
schools must publish the content of the religious education curriculum for each 
academic year on their school website.1 and 2

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 A request to complete this questionnaire has appeared in several 
Headteachers’ Bulletin, messages have been sent directly to class teachers 
and subject leaders who have requested access to the password protected RE 
section of the Thurrock website. 

3.2 The number of responses received both to the questionnaire and letters 
remains disappointing. SACRE will need to consider its options in trying to 
collect this information. E.g. abandoning the questionnaire and letters, 
repeating the requests, for example for the questionnaire the Headteacher 
Bulletin, informing schools by another method of the request for this 
information.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 One of the responsibilities of a SACRE is to monitor provision for RE to be 
given in accordance with its Agreed Syllabus. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Not applicable

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a 
regular basis;

 Publishes an Annual Report of its work;
 Offers guidance on resources and methods of teaching and in consultation 

with Thurrock Schools;
 Monitors the quality of provision for RE and Collective Acts of Worship in 

Thurrock.

This exercis
[...]
s the 
name of the 
person 
completing 
this form?

What is the 
role of the 
person 
completing this 
form?

 If your 
school is a 
LA 
maintained 
school, do all 
teachers of 
RE have 
access to the 
statutory 
Agreed 
Syllabus for 
Religious 
Education? 

If your school 
is an Academy, 
which of the 
options 
stipulated by 
the DfE 
through your 
funding 
Agreement, 
have you 
chosen? 

 If your 
school in an 
Academy and 
you have 
chosen to 
adopt a 
syllabus for 
RE other than 
the Thurrock 
Agreed 
Syllabus, 
please 
specify which 
one and send 
a link to 
document 
below.

Link to non-
Thurrock 
Syllabus for 
RE where 
applicable 
(see above)

If your 
school 
includes the 
primary 
phase and 
has chosen 
to adopt the 
Thurrock 
Agreed 
Syllabus, do 
you follow 
the 
Thurrock 
Scheme of 
Work for 
primary 
schools?

Have you 
published 
the content 
of your 
school 
curriculum 
in each 
academic 
year for 
every 
subject, 
including 
Religious 
Education 
even if it is 
taught as 
part of 
another 
subject or 
subjects, or 
is called 
something 
else?

Other 
comments or 
questions for 
SACRE

Quarry Hill 
Academy

Christina 
Eldred RE Co-ordinator TAS Yes No but this is 

in hand

Giffards 
Primary 
School

Nicola James Assistant 
Headteacher Not applicable TAS Yes Yes

Aveley 
Primary 
School

Nicola 
Shadbolt Headteacher Yes Yes

Ortu 
Corringham 

Primary

Lorna 
Hamilton Headteacher No TAS Yes Yes

P
age 37



Appendix 1

Stanford le 
Hope Primary 

School
Not applicable TAS Yes No but this is 

in hand

Benyon 
Primary

Samantha 
Oxley Headteacher Not applicable TAS Yes Yes

Warren 
Primary 
School

Nicki Studt
RE coordinator 

and class 
teacher

Yes Not applicable

No - we 
follow a 
different 

scheme at 
the current 

time

Yes

P
age 38



5 June 2019 ITEM: 8

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Work Plan 2019-2020

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning
Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In 2010, the Department for Education produced a document called, “Religious 
Education in English Schools” to help guide SACREs and Agreed Syllabus 
Conferences discharge their duties. This document is non-statutory but is the most 
recent publication for SACREs produced by the Department of Education. The 
details of those tasks a SACRE must complete, should complete and may complete 
are included in Appendix A of this report. They are offered as guidance to SACRE in 
creating a work plan for the next academic year. 

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE Members:

 Consider:
o The Non-Statutory Guidance (Appendix 1)
o The workplan from 2018-2019

 Develop a workplan for 2019-2020

2. Introduction and Background

The 2010 non-statutory guidance replaced Circular 1/94 in respect of Religious 
Education, but not Acts of Collective Worship. According to the introduction, the 
purpose of the publication, “…is to support the provision of high-quality religious 
education (RE) in maintained schools in England. It provides clear non-statutory 
guidance about RE in the curriculum and the roles of those who have a responsibility 
for, involvement in or interest in the subject.”

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The scope of work plan must take account of the current SACRE budget 
which comes from the CSSB (central schools services block) of funding which 
is allocated to each local authority. 

3.2 National and local developments in RE or in education more generally may 
require SACRE to edit the plan during the year.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 A well designed workplan specifies goals for a committee, strategies to meet the 
goals and timelines for completion of the goals.

5. Consultation (including Overview a
[...]
road, 
balanced and coherent curriculum.

A SACRE may:
 require its LA to review the agreed syllabus and, if after discussion a vote is 

taken on this matter, the LA group on SACRE is not entitled to cast a vote. A 
majority decision by the three other committees is sufficient

 decide to advise the LA on matters related to its functions to the LA – equally, 
an LA may decide to refer matters to its SACRE

 co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups
– such co-opted members may provide educational expertise, young 

peoples’ views or religious and non-religious views that reflect a diverse 
multi-cultural society.

 However, on any question to be decided by a SACRE, its constituent groups 
each have a single vote but co-opted members do not have a vote.

Page 43



Appendix 1

 Decisions within a group do not require unanimity. Each group must regulate its 
own proceedings, including provision for resolving deadlock. Many SACREs 
have chosen to adopt a constitution to regulate their proceedings and ways of 
working.

Page 44



Appendix 2

Proposed Work Plan

Date of meeting Subject Outcomes Success 
Criteria

Autumn 2019  The Commission on RE – update
 Ofsted Framework on RE – Autumn 2019
 Monitoring provision including GCSE 

(invalidated) and school workforce data
 Review of membership and attendance

Spring 2020  Relationships:
o Academies
o the Council
o Governors
o Communities of religion and belief
o Thurrock work on Community Integration 
o NASACRE
o Youth Cabinet
o Regional Schools Commissioners

 Youth Cabinet

Summer 2020  Standards and Achievements in RE in Primary 
Schools

 SACRE website
 Collective Worship 
 Annual Report (including GCSE results 2018)

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Collective Worship
	Collective Worship - Appendix 1

	7 Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools
	Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools - Appendix 1

	8 Work Plan 2019-2020
	Work Plan 2019-20

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 5 June 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Committee A: Mrs S Lawson, Mr P Anderson, Mrs M Shepherd and Mr T 
Ojetola

Committee B: Rev.J Guest,

Committee D: Councillors Martin Kerin and Gary Collins

Apologies: Mr A Kariyawasam, Mrs R Gedalovitch and Ms J Culloty

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The meeting was declared inquorate and it was agreed that the meeting 
would continue informally and recommendations put to members at the next 
quorate meeting of SACRE.

Mr Ojetola enquired as to why there had not been a report following the news 
that parents had been withdrawing their children from RE in schools. It was 
explained that at the time the report was presented to Members, the Council 
was in ‘Purdah’ meaning that as yet officers were unable to present a report. 
However, Members were assured that they would be presented with a report 
in due course.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



4. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs 

Nominations were invited for the appointment of Chair for the Committee.  It 
was proposed by Mr Ojetola and seconded by Councillor Kerin, that Rev. 
Guest be appointed as Chair of the Committee. 

Nominations were invited for the appointment of Vice Chair of Committees A, 
B, C and D. 

RESOLVED that: 

That Rev. John Guest be appointed as Chair of Thurrock SACRE. 

The following members be elected as Vice Chairs: 

Committee A: Mr T Ojetola
Committee B: Rev.  J Guest
Committee C: to be confirmed at the next meeting 
Committee D: Councillor Collins

5. Collective Worship 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education remarked SACRE had a legal 
duty to monitor provision for collective worship in schools in its local area. 
Members were advised that schools struggled to set up collective worship and 
so it was pleasing to see the policies on the selected schools websites as this 
was no longer a legal requirement. 
SACRE Members broke off into groups to each discuss the policies listed in 
the agenda at appendix 1. 

Mr Ojetola left at 6.55pm

Discussions moved on to reading materials offered to schools, to enable them 
to carry out acts of collective worship. It was commented there was a group of 
volunteers called ‘Open the Book’, who visited schools putting on plays for 
primary school children from the bible and leading them in prayer. 

RESOLVED that Members: 

1. Considered a sample of policies from Thurrock schools to 
determine how Collective Worship is offered in local schools in 
the light of the legal requirements set out in section 3 below.

2. Considered the policies of the 5 schools which are attached in 
Appendix 1.

6. Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the item explaining 
she had met with the Director of the Hassenbrooke Trust. Following which it 



had been made clear the school was open to discussions regarding Religious 
Education and teachers were committed to the subject. 

During discussions it was mentioned that Questions 4 to 7 were seeking 
which syllabus was being used by the schools; all answered the Thurrock’s 
Agreed Syllabus. It was highlighted that this outcome was not obvious 
however; this was the case when you looked closer at the answer to 
questions.  Members further highlighted that most schools followed the 
scheme of work with most answering ‘yes’,  one answering ‘no’ and one 
simply said ‘something different’ however didn’t mention which scheme of 
work they were using. Overall Members were pleased with its completeness
 
Members noted that even the Academies who had responded were using the 
Agreed Syllabus. Members further commented that Warren Primary School 
replied they were following a different scheme at the current time. The 
Associate Adviser for Religious Education stated she was curious as to what 
scheme the school would be following.  She hinted that it would be the 
discovery scheme.
 
Members heard that out of 52 schools only 7 had responded, it was queried 
as to how the schools could be encouraged into responding. It was decided 
that individual emails would be sent to school in an aid to encourage them to 
reply. The Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND offered to 
include the questionnaire in the schools bulletin, to assist with encouraging 
the schools to complete and send back their questionnaires. 
 

RESOLVED that Members:

1. Considered the information collected to date (May 2019) (Appendix 
1)

2. Noted any lessons learned from these responses
3. Considered what action might be necessary to collect more 

responses

7. Work Plan 2019-2020 

Members sought as to when the Agreed Syllabus was last reviewed and 
submitted. It was confirmed by the Associate Adviser for Religious Education 
that the last update was completed in 2016 and the Syllabus was not due for 
renewal until 2021. 
 
Members reviewed the role and responsibilities of a SACRE listed within the 
report which included Must Dos, Should Dos, and Might Dos of SACRE. 
During discussions, it was deemed that Thurrock SACRE met all of the Must 
Dos. It was suggested that if it was felt necessary then a mid-term review 
could be undertake of the Agreed Syllabus. It was remarked that most schools 
followed the Agreed Syllabus, with the Academies adopting to follow it, even 
though they did not have to. Members stated they felt the Agreed Syllabus 
was very good. 



 
It was queried as to points 2 and 4 on the ‘should’ section, concerning how 
much SACRE were working with the Local Authority.  It was mentioned by the 
Associate Adviser for Religious Education, that perhaps the Local Authority 
could be made more aware that part of her contract meant they could contact 
her; if they need to or should they need advice or have any issues.  It was 
sought as to if SACRE could receive a report summarising any contact had 
with the Local Authority or schools and whether SACRE were proactive 
enough in offering advice and support.

Members then discussed the work programme for the new municipal year and 
stated in addition to the reports mentioned in appendix 2 they wished to see 
the following reports: 

• Children being withdrawn from RE
• SACRE and the LA working together 
• Good practise of SACRE
• Advice given to schools and the LA

RESOLVED that Members: 

1. Considered the Non-Statutory Guidance (Appendix 1) and the 
workplan from 2018-2019

2. Developed a workplan for 2019-2020

8. Any Other Business 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education addressed Members notifying 
them the Conference for 2019 had taken place, with Schools they were not 
expecting just turning up to take part, which was very pleasing to see. 

She firstly gave her thanks to Sue Lakin and Michelle Dove, for all of their 
help in telephoning every School in the Borough to enquire if they would be 
attending the Conference. 

It was highlighted that the year 8 children only had a short briefing of the 
activities they would be leading on and they lead the activities brilliantly while 
offering support to the year 5 children if they needed it. 

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

